

No. 24-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATE REID, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY J. KEELER
WAJDI C. MALLAT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The TPA’s Text, Implementing Legislation, And History Make Clear That Each Nation Sets And Enforces The Environmental Standards For Facilities Located In Its Territory.	5
A. The TPA’s Text Clearly Affirms Each Nation’s Exclusive Authority To Establish, And Adjudicate Compliance With, Environmental Standards.....	5
B. The TPA’s Implementing Legislation Confirms The Political Branches’ Judgment Rejecting Suits Like Respondents’ Action.	12
C. The TPA’s Negotiating History Confirms Each Party’s Exclusive Authority Over Facilities Within Its Territory.....	15
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Ruling Would Significantly Expand Transnational Litigation, Infringing Upon Both The United States’ And Its Treaty Partners’ Sovereignty.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	15
<i>Coubaly v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2022).....	21
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 432 (2020).....	6
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	21
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....	21

<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	5
<i>Pielage v. McConnell</i> , 516 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6, 12
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 29 F.4th 706 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	7
<i>Sea Hunt, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel or Vessels</i> , 221 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6, 11
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 310 (2021).....	13
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4, 11, 18
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	15
Statutes & Rule	
19 U.S.C. 4012(b)(1)	20
19 U.S.C. 4512(b)(1)	20
Pub. L. No. 110-138, 121 Stat. 1457 (2007).....	13
Pub. L. No. 112-43, 125 Stat. 497 (2007).....	20

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
CRS, RL34108, <i>U.S.-Peru Economic Relations and the U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement</i> (2009), https://bit.ly/4gwgQBw	13
I.M. Destler, <i>American Trade Politics in 2007: Building Bipartisan Compromise</i> , Peterson Inst. For Int'l Econ. (May 2007).....	16
Dominican Republic-Central America Free Trade Agreement, https://bit.ly/3D1ppqP	19
Draft U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement (Jan. 6, 2006), https://bit.ly/46xahdB	18
Draft U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement (June 25, 2007), https://bit.ly/44gzjfp	18
Katherine Florey, <i>State Law, U.S. Power, Foreign Disputes: Understanding the Extraterritorial Effects of State Law in the Wake of Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 92 B.U. L. Rev. 535 (2012)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 110-421 (2007).....	14

Office of the U.S. Trade Rep., Schwab Statement on Amendments to U.S.- Peru Trade Promotion Agreement (June 25, 2007), https://bit.ly/46xiiz9	17
Press Release, House Ways & Means Committee, FTA to Include Stronger Labor, Environmental Pro- visions (June 25, 2007), https://bit.ly/4iPQ6xB	17
S. Rep. No. 110-249 (2007).....	14
Secretariat for Submissions on Environmental Enforcement Matters, <i>Air Quality and Climate Emergency</i> (May 10, 2023), https://bit.ly/448FQcb	9
U.S.-Australia Free Trade Agreement, https://bit.ly/3XGgYWt	19
U.S.-Bahrain Free Trade Agreement, https://bit.ly/3rhM6Qh	19
U.S.-Chile Free Trade Agreement, https://bit.ly/44dEiNT	19
U.S.-Colombia Trade Promotion Agreement, https://bit.ly/437SZkk	19
U.S.-Korea Free Trade Agreement, https://bit.ly/3pBNDjv	19
U.S.-Morocco Free Trade Agreement, https://bit.ly/3rfvwAt	19

U.S.-Oman Free Trade Agreement, https://bit.ly/3raEAX7	19
U.S.-Panama Trade Promotion Agreement, https://bit.ly/44cAqgc	20
U.S. State Dep't, <i>U.S.-Peru TPA Investor-State Arbitrations</i> , https://bit.ly/44hHWqg	9
U.S. Trade Representative, <i>Bipartisan Trade Deal</i> (May 2007), https://bit.ly/3ptfm67	16
United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement, https://bit.ly/46BhclV	5, 19, 20
United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement	2-19
